Plan 2030 corresponded with 
changes in crime rates in the province. 

Participants of the Study.  The participants of the study were the members of the 
Advisory Groups for Police Transformation and Development (AGPTD) in the 
Province of Abra. A total of four hundred twenty-seven (427) members were 
included, representing a total enumeration of the population. Since all officially 
recognized AGPTD members were included, no sampling technique was applied. 
Total enumeration was chosen to ensure comprehensive representation, maximize